Capital costs (P90) 456.9 359.4

Maintenance costs -4.3 -7.6

Total costs 452.6 351.8

Travel time saving benefit 1,387.1 328.5

   Private cars 1,113.5 263.3

   Commercial cars 166.4 39.3

   Light commercial vehicles  72.7 17.5

   Medium commercial vehicles  21.8 5.3

   Heavy commercial  12.8 3.1

Vehicle operating cost saving benefit 35.6 6.8

   Private cars 34.2 6.9

   Commercial cars 3.1 0.7

   Light commercial vehicles -0.4 -0.3

   Medium commercial vehicles -0.9 -0.3

   Heavy commercial vehicles -0.4 -0.2

Crash cost saving benefit 137.3 38.1

Environmental impact -6.5 -2.1

Total benefits 1,553.5 371.4

NPV ($m)  19.6

BCR  1.06

IRR  7.4%

FYRR  2.8%

EDMONTON TO GORDONVALE CBA SUMMARY PAGE 13 OF 13

Headline economic indicators show P50 results as a net present value of $42 million and a benefit cost ratio
of 1.13:1 at a discount rate of seven per cent. P90 results indicate a net present value of $19.6 million, and
benefit cost ratio of 1.06:1, at a discount rate of seven per cent.

The effect of different discount rates on P90 results is shown in Table 8.

Table 8   P90 results, discount rate changes

DISCOUNT RATE 4% 10%

Net present value ($m) 256.7 -95.6

BCR 1.7 0.7

11 Sensitivity analysis
The robustness of results was further assessed through a series of sensitivity tests. Table 9 shows the results
of the sensitivity analysis.

Table 9  Sensitivity analysis

SENSITIVITY TEST BCR NPV ($M)

 Capital costs +20% 0.88 -52.3

 Capital costs -20% 1.33 91.4

 Benefits +20% 1.27 93.8

 Benefits -20% 0.84 -54.7

 Travel time saving benefit -20% 0.87 -46.1

 Travel time saving benefit +20% 1.24 85.3

 Project costs +20%, Project benefits -20% 0.70 -126.6

 Project costs -20%, Project benefits +20% 1.59 165.7

Several other sensitivity tests were conducted, including changes to maintenance costs, vehicle operating
costs, crash costs, environmental externalities, car occupancy rates, annualisation factor, and bridge residual
value calculation. None of these additional tests proved significant.

12 Other considerations

12.1 Wider economic impact assessment
It is estimated that the project will support an average of 340 full-time equivalent jobs over the construction
period. Productivity benefits in the form of freight travel time savings were calculated at $65 million.

12.2 Independent economic peer review